
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 26 January 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable a
[...]
:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Felicity Harris 
0207 664 3231 / felicity.harris@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (6)  

Cllr Rebecca Knox (Deputy Chair) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Tony Hunter North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Roger Reed South Bucks District Council 

  

Labour (6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-Chair) London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA) 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr John Robinson JP Durham County Council 
Cllr Brian Grocock Nottingham City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat (1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

  

Independent (1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee - Attendance 2017/18 
 

 22/9/17 17/11/17 26/1/18 

Councillors    

Conservative Group    

Rebecca Knox No Yes  

Jason Ablewhite Yes No  

John Bell Yes Yes  

Nick Chard Yes Yes  

Mark Healey MBE Yes No  

Simon Spencer No Yes  

    

Labour Group    

Fiona Twycross Yes Yes  

David Acton No Yes  

Les Byrom CBE Yes Yes  

John Edwards Yes Yes  

Judith Hughes No Yes  

Thomas Wright Yes Yes  

    

Lib Dem Group    

Keith Aspden Yes Yes  

    

Independent    

Ian Stephens Yes Yes  

    

Substitutes    

Tony Hunter    

John Robinson JP    

Roger Reed  Yes  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 26 January 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

 

2.   Broadening the role of the Firefighter - oral report 
 

 

3.   Fire and rescue national framework for England consultation 
 

1 - 4 

a) Appendix A: Fire and Rescue National Framework for England - 
Government consultation 

 

5 - 42 

4.   Fire Vision 2024 
 

43 - 54 

5.   Building regulations review and fire safety in high rise buildings 
 

55 - 68 

6.   Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on equality, diversity, 
behaviours and organisations culture in the fire service - one year 
on 
 

69 - 74 

7.   Outside bodies - oral update from members 
 

 

8.   Fire Services Management Committee update and outside bodies 
paper 
 

75 - 82 

9.   Workforce Report 
 

83 - 86 

10.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

87 - 93 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 12 March 2018, 4.00 pm, The Hilton Hotel, 

Gateshead 
 





 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

26 January 2018 

 
 

Fire and rescue national framework for England consultation 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The Home Office launched its public consultation of the Fire and Rescue National 

Framework for England in December. The framework is annexed to this paper. Members are 

invited to discuss and subsequently feedback by 6 February in order to inform the LGA’s 

response. The consultation will close on 14 February 2018.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 665 3874  

Email:    Charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the LGA respond to the consultation as directed by members of the Fire Services 

Management Committee. 

Action 

Officers to proceed as appropriate. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

26 January 2018 

 

Fire and rescue national framework for England consultation 

consultation 

Background 

1. The Home Office launched its public consultation of the Fire and Rescue National 

Framework for England in December. The consultation document is attached at 

Appendix A. 

 

2. The National Framework sets priorities and objectives for fire and rescue authorities 

(FRAs) in England in connection with the discharge of their functions. Fire and rescue 

authorities have a duty to have regard to the Framework. 

 

3. The National Framework was last publishe
[...]
their comments is circulated to 

the Fire Commission.  

Action 

Officers to circulate the appended draft to the Fire Commission for further comment and 

then to lead members for approval 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

26 January 2018 

 
 

Fire Vision 2024 

Background 

1. The meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) held on 23 June 2017 

considered a draft vision for the fire and rescue service that had been written in 

consultation with the Fire Reform Board, which includes the National Fire Chiefs Council 

(NFCC) and the Home Office.  

 

2. The Committee asked officers to redraft the vision in line with members’ comments and 

take it back to a smaller group of members with the involvement of the NFCC. 

 
3. The draft was re-written to reflect the Committee’s views and subsequently discussed 

with the NFCC and the Home Office, resulting in further changes. 

 

4. The resulting revised draft went to the Fire Reform Board on 17 November. At this 

meeting it was agreed that the vision should be owned by the Fire Commission and not 

issued jointly with the Home Office and the NFCC. 

 

Issues 

 

5. The latest draft of the vision is appended to this paper. After it has been considered by 

the Committee the intention is to circulate it to all Fire Commission members with a 

deadline for comments of 6 February. This should allow the Committee’s Lead Members 

time to sign off the final text in order to produce a hard copy publication for the annual 

Fire Conference on 13 March. This deadline could be pushed back to 13 February if the 

vision is only published online.  

 

6. As a result of discussion at the Fire Reform Board, the vision is now presented as a six-

year rolling document to be reviewed every three years (i.e. the next version will appear 

in 2021 and be called Fire Vision 2027). The date in the title has therefore changed from 

2025 to 2024. 

 

7. The production ti
[...]
l Party Fire Safety and Rescue Parliamentary Group hosted an event on the New 

Economy research on 15 November and a larger second event on 16 January. The 
second event also touched upon the wider work that has been covered by the NJC work 
streams (for example, environmental challenges and marauding terrorist firearms attack 
(MTFA)). Arrangements are being made for similar events in the devolved 
administrations.  

 
11. Since November, weekly meetings of the joint secretaries have been held to take this 

work forward. Several of these have been attended by Cllr Nick Chard, as Chair of the 
Employers’ Side. The work has also been supported by two HR advisers from the 
Employers’ Side’s Advisory Forum. An oral update will be provided on the agenda to 
FSMC on the stage these discussions have reached.  

 
12. Cllr Chard (as Chair of the Employers’ Side), Ian Murray (as Chair of the Employees’ 

Side), and the NJC joint secretariat are due to meet the UK Fire Minister on 29 January 
to brief him on the New Economy research, the potential scope for broadening the role 
identified to date, and to seek his support for ensuring that it can be resourced on a 
sustainable basis including pay.  

 
13. Members will recall that the Employers’ Side had suggested a 1.0 per cent uplift in basis 

pay and continual professional development payments be applied (with effect from 1 July 
2017) while negotiations continue. This was agreed and communicated to FRAs on 7 
December.  

 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/workforce%20-%20fire%20and%20rescue%20services%20joint%20circulars%20-%20Broadening%20Responsibilities%20of%20FRS%20-%20Main%20Report%20-%20Final%20with%20Summary%20Fo....pdf




 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

26 January 2018 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 November 2017 

Venue: Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The Chair opened the meeting and noted apologies from Cllr Mark Healey, Cllr Jason 
Ablewhite and Dany Cotton. Cllr Roger Reed attended the meeting as a substitute.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) 
  

 The Chair introduced Roy Wilsher, Chair of the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC), 
who gave members an update on the work of the NFCC, seven months after it was 
first established. Roy was clear that a strength of the NFCC was the consistency and 
continuity it could provide across services and to members. It was noted that the 
position of the Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser to the Home Office no long existed so 
Roy, as Chair of the NFCC, took on this role and provided professional and technical 
advice to the members, the new inspectorate and the Government, particularly in 
response to major incidents such as Grenfell. Roy also explained that the committee 
structures of the NFCC were working well and that the nine committees were all up 
and running.  
 
In terms of providing professional and technical advice, Roy noted that statements on 
various issues had been put out by the NFCC in recent months and that these 
included references to marauding terrorism firearms attacks, pay, sprinklers, risk and 
demand, national resilience and business continuity plans, amongst others. The 
NFCC was also providing advice to the team working on the new inspectorate, and 
was being represented at meetings of the Professional Standards Body, the Fire 
Implementers Group, JESIP and the Strategic Resilience Board. Roy also noted the 
impact the Grenfell Tower had had on the NFCC, and the work he had been doing as 
part of the expert panel advising DCLG. 
 
Members were told that the Nation
[...]
w Ministers for Fire. 
 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.  
 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

26 January 2018 

 

 

 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 

In Attendance Roy Wilsher National Fire Chiefs Council 
 Phil Hales National Fire Chiefs Council 
 Penny Pender National Fire Chiefs Council 
 Steven Adams National Fire Chiefs Council 
 Chloe Dunnett Home Office 
 Karen Lancaster Home Office 
 Stuart Harwood Home Office 

 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 94


	Agenda
	3 Fire and rescue national framework for England consultation
	3a Appendix A: Fire and Rescue National Framework for England - Government consultation
	4 Fire Vision 2024
	5 Building regulations review and fire safety in high rise buildings
	6 Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on equality, diversity, behaviours and organisations culture in the fire service - one year on
	8 Fire Services Management Committee update and outside bodies paper
	9 Workforce Report
	10 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 18 Smith Square map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 26 January 2018 

Venue: Smith Square Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted that Dr Anthony Maude from 
the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner’s office was attending the meeting as 
an observer. 
 
The Chair also informed members that Cllr Michele Hodgson, a former member of the 
FSMC, had been awarded an MBE in the Queen’s New Years’ Honours list. Members 
offered their congratulations.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2   Broadening the role of the Firefighter - oral report 
  

 The Chair introduced Gill Gittins, LGA Principal Negotiating Officer, who gave 
members an update on the continuing NJC negotiations around pay and broadening 
the role, noting that discussions were mindful of existing NJC work streams and 
lessons learnt from the University of Hertfordshire and New Economy reports. In 
terms of broadening the role, Gill noted that there were a broad range of activities 
being discussed, including and relating to: emergency medical response e.g. co-
responding, multi-agency response, including MTFA, environmental challenges, 
inspection and enforcement and health and community initiatives. It was noted that 
while significant progress had already been made, it was a work in progress not least 
of all because at present, the level of funding available was unknown.  
 
Gill noted that lobbying in that regard was key to this work. The NJC were seeking 
discussions with ministers across the UK and putting in place wider events to inform 
MPs, MSPs and Assembly Members respectively of this work and the detailed cost 
benefit analysis developed by New Economy, the purpose of which was to seek 
support in respect of funding. Fire Ministers’ support would also be sought in 
approaching other government departments. Most recently an APPG (Fire Safety 
Rescue) event on the New Economy report was held in Westminster in November 
2017. Jim Fitzpatrick MP, a member of that APPG, had sponsored a wider event for 
all MPs on 16 January. Arrangements were being made in respect of the National 
Assembly for Wales. Members were advised that discussions were ongoing with 
Northern Ireland representatives to do likewise and that while the funding position for 
Scotland was more positive, an event/meeting with the Minister would be set up if they 



 

 

 
 

 

felt it to be helpful. Cllr Chard, Chair of the Employers’ Side of the NJC, Ian Murray, 
Chair of the Employees’ Side of the NJC and the NJC’s joint secretariat would be 
meeting with the Home Office Minister for Policing and the Fire Service at the end of 
January.  
 
Cllr Chard gave thanks to both Gill and Simon Pannell, Principal Adviser (Employment 
and Negotiations), for all their work in undertaking the negotiations.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 

3   Fire and rescue national framework for England consultation 
  

 The Chair introduced Steve Polly from the Fire Strategy and Reform Unit of the Home 
Office, who gave members an overview of the revised national framework and noted 
that the consultation on this would run until 14 February.  
 
Steve gave members an overview of the revised framework and said that the 
framework sets out priorities and objectives rather than providing an exhaustive list of 
what fire and rescue services should and should not do, while also allowing for a 
certain degree of localism. It was noted that the last consultation on the framework 
was carried out in 2012 so it was decided that it was now time to bring it in line with 
the introduction of HMICFRS inspections. The team hoped to bring the framework into 
effect in May but members were advised that delivery of the new framework was 
dependent on time being given to the issue in parliament as secondary legislation 
would be needed.  
 
In terms of the changes made to the framework, Steve noted that they were not 
radical and that the majority of the framework, while looking different, remains the 
same. He said that the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) remained 
fundamental to how FRSs operate, regardless of their governance model, and that 
priorities and core functions remained broadly the same. Members were told that the 
framework now incorporates the NFCC and HMICFRS, outlines how Police and Fire 
Crime Commissioner’s act in accordance with the Policing and Crime Act 2017, 
includes the statutory duty to collaborate, lists existing legislation requirements for 
how FRAs should support trading companies, requirements for FRAs not to appoint 
‘boomerang bosses’, requires FRAs to publish a medium term financial strategy, 
efficiency plan and reserves strategy as well as a people strategy, which would cover 
diversity, culture, recruitment, progression and health and wellbeing. 
 
Steve was keen to hear member’s views on the consultation document and the 
following comments were made: 
 

 There was a lot of focus on PCC structures in the framework but not as much 
around mayoral structures. The document needs to make sure combined 
authorities also know what they need to achieve and whether they should 
follow this framework as well. Steve noted that there was a table in his 
presentation which outlined what each sort of governance model should look 
like. The presentation was circulated to members following the meeting.  
 

 Some concerns were raised about scrutiny arrangements for Police and Fire 
Crime Commissioners (PFCCs) and a number of members felt they should be 
strengthened, while another comment was made suggesting that it was up to 



 

 

 
 

 

authorities and council leaders to ensure that members on scrutiny panels 
were effective. 
 

 Members were pleased that IRMP guidelines remained, noting that it generally 
does its job and gives Chief Fire Officers the authority and credibility to deliver 
the public’s expectations. Members also felt that the duty to collaborate 
needed to be taken seriously but that some services would benefit from a 
better understanding of the legislation.  
 

 It was suggested that the wording of paragraph 7.13 on Page 23 of the 
document was unclear and ambiguous, and that it needed to be clearer about 
the fact that the position was ‘agreed’ by the Government and NFCC but not 
employees representatives such as the Fire Brigades Union. The Home Office 
said they would look at the working on this point. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to consider members’ comments and send a draft response to lead members 
for approval before submitting it to the consultation formally.  
 

4   Fire Vision 2024 
  

 Charles Loft, LGA Senior Adviser, outlined the report and explained that this was the 
latest draft of the Fire Vision. Charles noted that it had been rewritten in line with 
comments from FMSC, the Fire Reform Board, the NFCC and the Home Office. 
Members were advised that the key point to note was that the Vision was a document 
owned by the Fire Commission, not jointly with the NFCC and the Home Office as 
previously intended. 
 
Charles was keen to hear members’ views on the latest draft with a view to publishing 
the Vision to coincide with the LGA’s Annual Fire Conference in March. The following 
comments were made: 
 

 Members noted their thanks to Charles for the work he had done on this.  
 

 It was noted that the fourth paragraph down on Page 51 of the Vision could be 
worded better in order to recognise benefits of different duty systems and how 
they were delivered.  
 

 A brief discussion was had about the need to review the document once 
findings had come out of the various inquiries post-Grenfell. Charles noted that 
the Vision would be seen as a rolling three year process but that a line could 
be added to say it could be reviewed earlier if necessary.  
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the latest draft of the Fire Vision.  
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Action 
 
Officers to update the Fire Vision in line with members’ comments.  
 

5   Building regulations review and fire safety in high rise buildings 
  

 Mark Norris, LGA Principal Policy Adviser, updated members on the review into 
building regulations and fire safety in high rise buildings, outlining Dame Judith 
Hackitt’s call for further commentary from those who submitted contributions to the 
early stages of the review process. Dame Judith had written a letter inviting the LGA 
to volunteer to assist with various workstreams, though it was unlikely the LGA would 
get a place on all the working groups it wanted. 
 
Mark asked members for their comments, which would help inform the LGA’s 
response to the interim report. The following comments were made: 
 

 Lord Porter attended a previous FSMC meeting and said that the LGA had to 
act together on this but concerns were raised that another Board looking at 
building regulations had views that did not necessarily join up with views held 
by FSMC members. Members felt it was important that all messages coming 
from the LGA were agreed.  
 

 It was suggested that a better understanding was needed of the estimated 
additional resources that would be required in the future in terms of any added 
responsibilities taken on by the fire service.  
 

 It was not just additional money that was needed but also skills and availability 
of people to do the work.  

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

6   Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on equality, diversity, behaviours and 
organisations culture in the fire service - one year on 
  

 Charles Loft led on this item, explaining that the Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) had been published a year ago and that included in the MoU was a 
commitment to review it after one year. The LGA committed to promoting specific 
activities in relation to diversity and inclusion which included a conference publication 
on an inclusive service, promotion of the MoU, sessions on diversity in leadership 
essentials programmes, a masterclass on inclusion and a letter sent from FSMC lead 
members to the Fire Commission.  
 
Charles outlined proposals to convene a summit with all of the MoU’s signatories to 
be held after Easter which would help review the progress made to date and discuss 
what more could be done to push the agenda forward. It was noted that some 
progress had already been made and that case studies would be published at the 
LGA’s Annual Fire Conference in March on what individual fire and rescue services 



 

 

 
 

 

had done to recruit a more diverse workforce. A second proposal was to nominate a 
member champion who would work with NFCC on this agenda by providing the 
members’ perspective. This would entail regular informal conversations by phone, in 
person and attending meetings.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 A summit involving the signatories of the MoU would be beneficial and a 
member champion should be nominated. 
 

 It was felt that another survey sent to FRSs would be an additional burden at a 
time when they were already responding to a number of requests for 
information post-Grenfell. Gill Gittins noted that the Inclusive Fire Service 
Group (IFSG) had published the FRS responses to the improvement strategies 
developed by the group, but said that it would take time for the strategies to 
become embedded at a local level and deliver improvements. The IFSG will 
however then be monitoring the impact so it would be better not to carry out 
another survey until that time. 

 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to the proposals to hold a summit and to nominate a member 
champion.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to: 
 

1. Make arrangements for a summit convening all signatories of the MoU; and 
 

2. Write to FSMC lead members about identifying a member champion. 
 

7   Outside bodies - oral update from members 
  

 There were no updates from outside bodies meetings which had taken place since the 
previous meeting. 
 

8   Fire Services Management Committee update and outside bodies paper 
  

 Lucy Ellender, LGA Adviser, gave members an update on the LGA’s Annual Fire 
Conference and took them through the programme. She noted that the Minister had 
not yet confirmed that he would attend but that a variety of different subjects were 
covered in the programme and that members had been provisionally listed for chairing 
duties. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 The programme did not make any mention of the future Comprehensive 
Spending Review and how the sector would approach it. Members suggested 
taking a strategic look at what the next Review would look like could be helpful 
if any of the other sessions were cancelled. 
 

 Members thanked officers for making the panels more diverse than they had 



 

 

 
 

 

been in previous years.  
 

 It was suggested that a video of London firefighter, Ricky Nuttall, reading out 
his poem on mental health could be shown at the start of the session on health 
and wellbeing.  
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the update.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

9   Workforce Report 
  

 Clair Alcock, Firefighters’ Pensions Adviser, spoke to members about paragraph 5 of 
the report, which referenced payments made from the compensation scheme which 
had been identified as having been taxed at the time when they should not have 
been. There was now a question of what retrospective action would be taken. HMRC 
would refund the tax taken in error for up to four years but it was up to individual FRAs 
what they would do next. Clair told members that they had received requests that the 
team seek legal advice but she noted that this option would be very costly and could 
put unnecessary burdens on FRAs which could be avoided. Clair also noted that the 
advice given until now was that each FRA should consider their own circumstances 
but that seeking legal advice in the future would bring with it potential consequences.  
 
Clair also spoke briefly to members on paragraph 6 of the report which focused on 
pensionable pay and inconsistencies that had been made apparent dating back to 
2011. Clair noted again that seeking legal advice on this issue would be costly but that 
there were a number of things they could do to protect FRAs without taking this 
action. It was noted that the issue was likely to continue and that they were constantly 
seeing areas where pensionable pay needed to be adjusted.  
 
The following comment was made: 
 

 It would be helpful to know what sort of costs would be incurred by taking legal 
advice and that more information was needed before any decisions could be 
made. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

10   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate summary 
of the discussion which took place. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 
 


